

Nos. 19-1231 & 19-1241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

**OPENING BRIEF FOR
INDUSTRY PETITIONERS**

EVE KLINDERA REED
JEREMY J. BROGGI
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 719-7000
*Counsel for Petitioner Nexstar
Inc. f/k/a Nexstar
Broadcasting, Inc.*

HELGI C. WALKER
Counsel of Record
JACOB T. SPENCER
MAX E. SCHULMAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
hwalker@gibsondunn.com
*Counsel for Petitioner National
Association of Broadcasters*

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Congress Mandates Periodic “Regulatory Reform Review” Of Media Ownership Rules.....	6
B. The Third Circuit Blocks Much- Needed Regulatory Reform For More Than Fifteen Years.....	9
C. The FCC Adopts The <i>Reconsideration Order</i>	14
D. The Third Circuit Again Blocks Critical Regulatory Reform	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Third Circuit Contravened Section 202(h) By Elevating Policy Concerns Over The Competition Analysis That Congress Specifically Required.....	24

- A. Section 202(h) Requires The FCC To Consider Competition, Not Minority And Female Ownership.....25
- B. The *Reconsideration Order* Fully Complied With Section 202(h).....34
- II. No Principle Of Administrative Law Supports The Third Circuit’s Judgment37
 - A. The FCC’s Recognition Of Minority And Female Ownership As A Policy Goal In Some Contexts Does Not Convert It Into A Mandatory Factor In Section 202(h) Reviews.....38
 - B. In Any Event, The FCC Adequately Considered Minority And Female Ownership42
- III. The Third Circuit’s Remedy Is Vastly Overbroad, And The Panel Improperly Retained Jurisdiction Over The Commission’s Section 202(h) Reviews46
- CONCLUSION51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	12, 31
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>FCC v. Nat'l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	30
<i>Fox TV Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7, 26
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	33
<i>Howard Stirk Holdings, LLC v. FCC</i> , No. 14-1090 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 24, 2015).....	51
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	48
<i>Lamprecht v. FCC</i> , 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

CASES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	35
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	36, 41, 44
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	36
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	39
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21, 37, 38, 41, 44, 48
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	49
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	6, 20, 29, 33
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016).....	27, 29
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	23, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

CASES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016)	4, 13, 14, 18, 21,27, 34, 40, 50
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	4, 11, 12, 13,34, 35, 40, 50
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004)	4, 7, 9, 10, 11,26, 27, 35, 50
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	6
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	27, 28
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	50
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	39
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	32
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

CASES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	30
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	47
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	45
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	28, 44
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 556	45
5 U.S.C. § 706	47
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1295	49
28 U.S.C. § 2342	24, 50
28 U.S.C. § 2343	50
42 U.S.C. § 7607	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

STATUTES <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 161	27
47 U.S.C. § 309	14, 28, 29
47 U.S.C. § 310	29
47 U.S.C. § 397	29
47 U.S.C. § 402	24, 49, 50
Pub. L. No. 103-66, § 6002, 107 Stat. 312 (1993)	28
Pub. L. No. 108-199, § 629, 118 Stat. 3 (2004)	2
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, Preamble, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	25
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 202, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	2, 3, 6, 7, 20, 25, 26, 27, 32, 36
 REGULATION	
47 C.F.R. § 73.3555	6, 11, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS	Page(s)
<i>In re 2002 Biennial Regulatory Review,</i> 18 FCC Rcd. 13620 (2003)	33, 39, 40
<i>In re 2002 Biennial Regulatory Review—Review of Commission’s Broad. Ownership Rules & Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of Telecommunications Act of 1996,</i> 17 FCC Rcd. 18503 (2002)	32
<i>In re 2018 Quadrennial Regulatory Review,</i> 33 FCC Rcd. 12111 (2018)	30
<i>In re Amend. of Sections 73.34, 73.240, and 73.636 of the Commission’s Rules Relating to Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM, and Television Broadcast Stations,</i> 50 FCC 2d 1046 (1975)	7
<i>In re Amend. of Sec. 73.3555,</i> 100 FCC 2d 74 (1985)	30, 31, 39, 41, 44
<i>In re Promoting Broadcast Internet Innovation Through ATSC 3.0,</i> 2020 WL 3091142 (FCC June 9, 2020)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS <i>(continued)</i>	Page(s)
<i>In re Promoting Diversification of Ownership in the Broadcasting Services,</i> 23 FCC Rcd. 5922 (Dec. 18, 2007)	12
<i>In re Review of the Commission’s Regulations Governing Television Broadcasting, Further Notice of Proposed Rule Making,</i> 10 FCC Rcd. 3524 (1995)	30
<i>Statement of Policy on Minority Ownership of Broadcast Facilities,</i> 68 FCC 2d 979 (1978)	39
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995).....	3, 7
S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996).....	27
TREATISES	
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Interpreting Law</i> (2016).....	31
33 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 8382 (2d ed. supp. 2020)	48
